

No. 15-497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY, AS NEXT FRIENDS OF
MINOR E.F., PETITIONERS

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JAMES COLE, JR.
General Counsel
FRANCISCO LOPEZ
JESSICA WOLLAND
RHONDA WEISS
Attorneys
*U.S. Department of
Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
VANITA GUPTA
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General
ROMAN MARTINEZ
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	10
A. The court of appeals’ decision was incorrect.....	11
B. The courts of appeals are split as to the proper interpretation of Section 1415(l)’s exhaustion requirement	18
C. The question presented is important and recurring, and the Court should resolve it in this case.....	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.F. v. Espanola Pub. Sch.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Baldessarre v. Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 Fed. Appx 131 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014)	19, 22
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	16
<i>Cassidy v. Indiana Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 199 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	5, 19
<i>Cudjoe v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Duwall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	3
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jones v. Block</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	12, 17
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	13
<i>Montana Nat’l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone Cnty.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	14
<i>Muskkrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Sch.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>N.B., by her mother and next friend, D.G. v. Ala- chua Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied 519 U.S. 1092 (1997)	19
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1540 (2012), overruled on other grounds by <i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 403 (2014) .	10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Polera v. Board of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5, 19
<i>Robb v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 308 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Salley v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 57 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	3, 4, 5
<i>Sellers v. School Bd. of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 871 (1998)	5
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	5, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	2
<i>Vicky M. v. Northeastern Intermediate Unit 19</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 437 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	19
Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Tit. II)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12201(a)	3
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(l) (§ 3)	5
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(B).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1411(a)(1).....	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4).....	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(B)	3
20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(2)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii)	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(D).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(e)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(3)-(5).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(f).....	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A)-(B).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)(II)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)-(j)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(g)	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C)	4

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	15
20 U.S.C. 1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C.	
1997e(a) (§ 803(d)).....	16
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	3
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1988	14
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)	2
28 C.F.R. 35.136(a)	2
28 C.F.R. 41.51(a)	3
34 C.F.R. 104.4(a)	3
34 C.F.R. 300.22.....	3
34 C.F.R. 300.34.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	8
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	5
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	12
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	5
